

Supreme Judicial Court

FOR THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

SJC-13696

ARROWOOD INDEMNITY COMPANY,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

WORKERS' COMPENSATION TRUST FUND,
Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRIAL ACCIDENTS
REVIEWING BOARD

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE NEW ENGLAND LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF THE PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT FOR REVERSAL**

NEW ENGLAND LEGAL FOUNDATION,

By its attorneys,

Ben Robbins
Senior Staff Attorney
BBO No. 559918
Natalie Logan, President
BBO No. 685122
New England Legal Foundation
333 Washington Street
Suite 850
Boston, MA 02108
(617) 695-3660
brobbins@newenglandlegal.org

Dated: January 6, 2025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 4

ISSUE PRESENTED..... 5

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 5

ARGUMENT..... 7

I. AN INSURER IN "RUN-OFF" IS ENTITLED TO REIMBURSEMENT FROM THE WORKERS' COMPENSATION TRUST FUND FOR PAYING AN EMPLOYEE'S "SECOND-INJURY" BENEFITS..... 7

 A. The Workers' Compensation Act Requires Employers To Pay Into The Trust Fund, In Exchange For Requiring The Commonwealth To Reimburse Employers' Insurers When They Pay An Employee's Second-Injury Benefits..... 7

 B. The Workers' Compensation Act Does Not Contain An Exception For Reimbursing The Insurer In Run-Off, Nor Would The Legislature Have Any Reason To Do So..... 11

 C. The Department Of Industrial Accidents Reviewing Board Erroneously Equated An Insurer In Run-Off With A Self-Insured Employer Who Exercises Its Statutory Right To Opt Out Of The Trust Fund..... 12

CONCLUSION..... 16

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 17

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bellalta v. Zoning Bd. of Appeals of Brookline,
481 Mass. 372 (2019) 16

*Bus. Interiors Floor Covering Bus. Tr. v. Graycor
Constr. Co. Inc.*, 494 Mass. 216 (2024) 11

Deerfield Plastics Co. v. Hartford Ins. Co.,
404 Mass. 484 (1989) 10

Garcia v. Exec. Off. of Hous. & Livable Comtys.,
495 Mass. 86 (2024) 9

Gibney v. Hossack,
493 Mass. 767 (2024) 11

Hartnett v. Contributory Ret. Appeal Bd.,
494 Mass. 612 (2024) 13

Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo,
603 U.S. 369 (2024) 7

Shelby Mut. Ins. Co. v. Commonwealth,
420 Mass. 251 (1995) 10

Statutes

G. L. c. 64H, § 2 9

G. L. c. 64H, § 3(a) 9

G. L. c. 152, § 37 *passim*

G. L. c. 152, § 53A(16) 10

G. L. c. 152, § 65(2) 8, 11, 13

G. L. c. 152, § 65(5) 8, 12, 14
